
  

 

Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: Consideration and action on a request for design review approval of an accessory storage 

building that is more than twice the size of the primary dwelling’s footprint. 
Agenda Date: Tuesday, July 14, 2020 
Applicant: David McGinnis 
File Number: DR 2020-04 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: 4157 West 2200 South, Taylor 
Project Area: 2.89 acres 
Zoning: Agricultural A-1 
Existing Land Use: Residential 
Proposed Land Use: Residential 
Parcel ID: 15-199-0001 
Township, Range, Section: T6N, R2W, Sec 28 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Scott Perkes 
 sperkes@co.weber.ut.us 
 801-399-8772 
Report Reviewer: SB 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Residential South: Residential 
East: Residential West:  Residential 

Applicable Ordinances 
 Weber County Land Use Code Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 5 Agricultural (A-1) 
 Weber County Land Use Code Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 1 Design Review 
 Weber County Land Use Code Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 7 (Supplementary and Qualifying Regulations) Section 4 

(Area of Accessory Building) 
 Weber County Land Use Code Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 7 (Supplementary and Qualifying Regulations) Section 

16 (Large Accessory Buildings - 1,000 Square Feet or Larger) 

Background and Analysis 
The applicant is requesting design review approval of a large residential accessory storage building that is approximately 2,816 
square feet at 4157 West 2200 South in Taylor (see Exhibit A for the formal application). The property is zoned Agricultural A-
1 and the lot is 2.89 acres. 

County records indicate that there is a two-story 2,686 square foot single family detached dwelling currently on the property. 
The footprint of this dwelling is half of the dwellings overall area, equaling 1,343 square feet. The proposed accessory structure 
is a 2,816 square foot (44 foot by 64 foot) building (see Exhibit C). The building will be used for the personal storage of vehicles 
and equipment. The proposed building will be 12 feet from the west property line, 256 feet from the front lot line, 
approximately 333 feet from the rear lot line, and 88 feet behind the home (see Exhibit B). 

Section 108-7-16, Large accessory buildings (1,000 square feet or larger), number (c) states “ Accessory buildings that exceed 
the dwelling in area by more than double as measured by the footprint of the dwelling shall require approval by the planning 
commission as a design review”. When compared to the dwelling’s footprint (1,343 sq. ft.), the proposed structure (2,816 sq. 
ft.) is 130 square feet larger than double the dwelling’s footprint (2,686 sq. ft.). 

LUC Sec. 108-1 (Design Review) - 1 (Purpose) - “The purpose and intent of design review by the planning commission is to secure 
the general purposes of this chapter (LUC Sec. 108-1) and the master plan and to ensure that the general design, layout and 
appearance of buildings and structures and the development of property shall in no case be such as would impair the orderly 
and harmonious development of the neighborhood or impair investment in and occupation of the neighborhood”. 
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Beyond the required Design Review, the following two sections of code are also applicable to a large accessory structure, of 
which this proposed structure has been found to be in compliance: 

LUC Sec. 108-7-4, Area of Accessory Buildings, states “No accessory building or group of accessory buildings in any 
residential estates zone, cluster subdivision, or PRUD shall cover more than 25 percent of the rear yard”. Since this 
property is zoned Agricultural (A-1), there are no lot coverage standards. 

Section 108-7-16, list the setbacks for large accessory buildings (1,000 square feet or larger) as follow: 

(a) Accessory buildings 1,000 square feet or larger in area that accommodates uses meeting zoning requirements 
shall:  
(1) Be located at least six feet from the rear of a dwelling in the residential estates zones and at least ten feet from 
the rear of a dwelling in the agricultural and forest zones. 
(2) Have a side yard setback of at least ten feet on an interior lot and 40 feet on a corner lot where the side property 
line is adjacent to a street. 
(3) Have a maximum height of 25 feet. 
Exceptions: The side yard may be reduced to three feet (except in a forest zone) and the height increased to 35 feet 
if the accessory building is located at least 100 feet from a property line adjacent to a street and at least 40 feet from 
a dwelling on an adjacent lot. 
 

Conformance to the General Plan 
This site plan conforms to the General Plan by meeting the outlined permitted land uses of the zone in which it is located, and 
all of the applicable requirements of the Weber County Land Use Code for the siting of a large accessory building. 

Summary of Planning Commission Considerations 
When reading through the requirements of LUC Sec. 108-1 (Design Review), it is evident that the chapter is primarily intended 
for more intensive uses such as multifamily developments, resorts, commercial and manufacturing buildings, etc. As such, the 
code lays out specific requirements for traffic, landscaping, buildings and site layout, easements and drainage, and any 
associated rezoning conditions. These considerations are not specifically geared towards residential uses. For this reason, staff 
has asked that the applicant provide higher level review materials such as architectural elevations, proposed materials and 
colors, and a site plan for the planning commission’s review and consideration. Based on these submitted materials, the 
commission will need to determine if enough information has been provided to evaluate the following considerations: 

 Are the project layout and setbacks consistent with applicable requirements of the Weber County Land Use Code? 
 Would this project impair the orderly and harmonious development of the neighborhood or impair investment in and 

occupation of the neighborhood? 
 Should any additional design elements be implemented as conditions of approval? 

Conditions of Approval 
Should the planning commission vote to approve this design review request, the following condition of approval would be 
necessary along with any other conditions that may be added by the commission: 
 

 Satisfaction of all review agency requirements involved with the issuance of a Land Use Permit and Building Permit for 
the proposed structure. 
 

Staff Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the planning commission review the submitted review materials and determine if enough information 
has been provided in order for the above listed considerations can be adequately vetted. If so, the commission could approve 
the design review request with the above listed condition (along with any other conditions added by the commission) and the 
following findings: 

 The proposed use is allowed in the A-1 Zone 
 All development standards have been met 
 With any imposed conditions, the proposed building does not impair the orderly and harmonious development of the 

neighborhood or impair investment in and occupation of the neighborhood. 

Alternatively, if the commission determines that additional review information is needed for adequate consideration, the 
commission could vote to table the application until such material is furnished for further review. 

Exhibits 
A. Design Review Application 
B. Site Plans 
C. Building Plans, Materials, & Colors 
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Project Location 

 

Google Street View of the Subject Property 
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Exhibit A: Design Review Application 
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Exhibit B: Site Plans 
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This site plan has been drawn to-scale 
in order to more accurately show the 
proposed structure in relation to the 
property boundaries and the existing 
dwelling. 
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